

No. 17-257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORDIS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JERRY DUNSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: September 18, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND DECISIONS FROM THE SEVENTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS	10
II. THE PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF CAFA’S “TRIED JOINTLY” PROVISION IS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT TO A GREAT NUMBER OF LITIGANTS	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW MISCONSTRUES CAFA’S MASS-ACTION PROVISION, WHICH IS INTENDED TO ENSURE THAT INTERSTATE CASES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE CAN BE HEARD IN FEDERAL COURT	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013)	8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Briggs v. Merck Sharp & Dohme</i> , 796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 8, 9, 17, 20
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California for the County of San Francisco</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	19
<i>Bullard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Corber v. Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 23
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	1
<i>In re Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	24, 25
<i>Ramirez v. Vintage Pharmaceuticals, LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	11, 23, 25
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (CAFA), Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)(i)	3

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)-(11)	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	5, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	6
§ 2(a)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2, 11
§ 2(a)(4), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2, 11
§ 2(b)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2, 11, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1407	21
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	21
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1048(a)	4, 21, 22
Miscellaneous:	
Ryan Tacher, <i>Out-of-State Plaintiffs: Are Out-of-State Plaintiffs Clogging California Courts?</i> , Civil Justice Ass’n of California (2016) (<i>available at</i> http://cjac.org/what/research.CJAC_Out_of_State_Plaintiffs_Exec_Summary.pdf)	18
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	2, 3
Ninth Circuit Excerpts of Record (ER)	4, 5, 14
